We used the net proceeds from the IPO:

� to repurchase all of our outstanding 9% senior secured notes due 2010 for $74.7 million plus accrued interest of $3.0 million on
November 28, 2006. The notes were repurchased at a premium of 109.26%, resulting in a loss on extinguishment of $6.3 million and
the write-off of deferred financing fees of approximately $4.3 million and third-party transaction costs of $0.3 million. These items
were charged to income in 2007;

� to repay the $27.0 million promissory note issued in respect of the repurchase of the NACG Preferred Corp. Series A preferred
shares;

Edgar Filing: North American Energy Partners Inc. - Form 20-F

Index to Financial Statements 48

� to purchase certain leased equipment for $44.6 million;

� to pay the $2.0 million fee required to terminate the Advisory Services Agreement with the Sponsors; and

� $1.3 million for general corporate purposes.

34

Edgar Filing: North American Energy Partners Inc. - Form 20-F

Index to Financial Statements 49

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Following the offering and the above noted transactions the number of issued and outstanding common shares of the Company was 35,604,660.

The impact of the reorganization and IPO on income before income taxes and EBITDA (as defined below) for the year ended March 31, 2007 is
as follows:

Income before
income
taxes EBITDA

(in thousands)
Accretion of NAEPI Series A preferred shares $ (625) $ (625)
Termination of Advisory Services Agreement (2,000) (2,000)
Loss on retirement of 9% senior secured notes (10,935) (6,338)
Gain on repurchase NACG Preferred Corp. Series A preferred shares 9,400 9,400

$ (4,160) $ 437

Consolidated Financial Highlights

Year Ended March 31,
2007 2006 2005

(in thousands)
Revenue $ 629,446 $ 492,237 $ 357,323
Gross profit 92,436 14.7% 80,326 16.3% 36,166 10.1%
General & administrative costs 39,769 6.3% 30,903 6.3% 22,873 6.4%
Operating income 51,126 8.1% 49,426 10.0% 9,431 2.6%
Net income (loss) 21,079 3.3% (21,941) (4.3%) (42,323) (11.8%)
Per unit/share information
Net Income (loss)�basic 0.87 (1.18) (2.28)
Net income (loss)�diluted 0.83 (1.18) (2.28)
EBITDA(1) 87,351 13.9% 70,027 14.2% 10,684 3.0%
Consolidated EBITDA(1) 90,235 14.3% 72,422 14.7% 34,448 9.6%

(1) EBITDA is calculated as net income (loss) before interest expense, income taxes, depreciation and amortization. Consolidated EBITDA is defined as
EBITDA, excluding the effects of foreign exchange gain or loss, realized and unrealized gain or loss on derivative financial instruments, non-cash
stock-based compensation expense, gain or loss on disposal of plant and equipment and certain other non cash items included in the calculation of net income
(loss). We believe that EBITDA is a meaningful measure of the performance of our business because it excludes items, such as depreciation and amortization,